
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Questions 1-5, 7-8, 12-15, 17, 25, 31-32 & 45 for release after 6PM/ET Friday, Dec. 11, 2020. 
Questions 6, 9-11, 16, 18-24, and 26-30, 33-44, and 46 held for future release. 
 
 

Methodology 
 
Interviews were conducted December 6-9, 2020 among a random national sample of 1,007 
registered voters (RV).  Landline (239) and cellphone (768) telephone numbers were randomly 
selected for inclusion in the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which 
means phone numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.   
 
Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of ± 3 percentage points. 
 
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly 
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).  
 
Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ. 
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted. 
An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.  
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.  
Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total” 
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.  



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF 
 APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] 
 

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **  
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Latest (6-9 Dec 20) 47% 52 2 
High (4-7 Apr 20) 49% 49 2 
Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5 
Average (2017-Present) 45% 53 3 

 
 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 

know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 
6-9 Dec 20 47% 30 17 52 8 44 2 
27-29 Oct 20 46% 30 16 54 9 45 1 
3-6 Oct 20 47% 32 16 52 8 44 1 
7-10 Sep 20 48% 32 16 51 8 43 1 
9-12 Aug 20 44% 26 19 54 8 46 1 
12-15 Jul 20 45% 28 17 54 9 45 1 
13-16 Jun 20 44% 27 17 55 11 45 1 
17-20 May 20 44% 28 15 54 11 43 2 
4-7 Apr 20 [HIGH] 49% 30 19 49 12 37 2 
21-24 Mar 20 48% 31 17 51 9 41 1 
23-26 Feb 20 47% 28 19 52 10 42 1 
19-22 Jan 20 45% 29 16 54 8 46 1 
8-11 Dec 19 45% 27 18 53 10 44 1 
27-30 Oct 19 42% 26 16 57 11 46 1 
6-8 Oct 19 43% 26 17 55 9 47 1 
15-17 Sep 19 45% 26 20 54 11 43 1 
11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1 
21-23 Jul 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3 
9-12 Jun 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3 
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1 
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4 
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2 
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2 
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2 
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2 
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2 
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3 
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2 
9-11 Jul 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3 
3-6 Jun 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4 
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3 
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2 
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3 
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2 



 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 

22-24 Oct 17 [LOW] 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5 
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5 
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4 
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6 
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6 
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7 
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7 
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6 
11-13 Feb 17 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6 

 
2.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following 
 issues? [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Summary Table Among Registered Voters 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
The economy 52% 45 4 
Foreign policy 45% 50 5 
Immigration 43% 53 4 
Health care 41% 53 6 
 

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
The economy 
 

19-22 Jan 20 [HIGH] 56% 38 6 
27-30 Oct 19 49% 46 5 
15-17 Sep 19 50% 45 5 
21-23 Jul 19 52% 41 7 
11-14 May 19 48% 46 6 
17-20 Mar 19 50% 42 8 
20-22 Jan 19 49% 46 5 
9-11 Dec 18 50% 43 7 
13-16 Oct 18 49% 43 8 
16-19 Sep 18 50% 42 9 
19-21 Aug 18 49% 44 7 
9-11 Jul 18 53% 43 5 
3-6 Jun 18 52% 41 7 
22-24 Apr 18 47% 47 6 
18-21 Mar 18 51% 44 6 
21-23 Jan 18 51% 41 8 

6-9 Dec 20 52% 45 4 
7-10 Sep 20 53% 46 2 
9-12 Aug 20 50% 46 4 
12-15 Jul 20 47% 47 6 
13-16 Jun 20 49% 46 4 
23-26 Feb 20 54% 42 4 



 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
22-24 Oct 17 [LOW] 44% 49 7 
24-26 Sep 17 49% 43 8 
27-29 Aug 17 49% 43 8 
16-18 Jul 17 45% 46 9 
25-27 Jun 17 48% 43 8 
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8 
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9 

 
Foreign Policy 

6-9 Dec 20 45% 50 5 
7-10 Sep 20 [HIGH] 46% 51 3 
9-12 Aug 20 39% 54 7 
19-22 Jan 20 40% 56 4 
27-30 Oct 19 37% 56 7 
15-17 Sep 19 [LOW] 36% 54 10 
20-22 Jan 19 38% 53 8 
19-21 Aug 18 37% 55 8 
9-11 Jul 18 41% 53 6 
3-6 Jun 18 42% 49 9 
25-27 Jun 17 41% 52 6 
23-25 Apr 17  43% 49 7 

 
Immigration 

6-9 Dec 20 43% 53 4 
7-10 Sep 20 [HIGH] 45% 53 2 
9-12 Aug 20 41% 53 6 
19-22 Jan 20 41% 56 3 
27-30 Oct 19 40% 57 3 
15-17 Sep 19 42% 54 4 
21-23 Jul 19 41% 54 5 
11-14 May 19 41% 54 4 
17-20 Mar 19 41% 54 5 
20-22 Jan 19 42% 54 3 
9-11 Dec 18 43% 53 4 
13-16 Oct 18 41% 55 4 
16-19 Sep 18 41% 54 5 
19-21 Aug 18 [LOW] 39% 57 4 
9-11 Jul 18 43% 55 2 
3-6 Jun 18 43% 52 5 
22-24 Apr 18 43% 52 5 
18-21 Mar 18 41% 55 4 
21-23 Jan 18 40% 54 6 
24-26 Sep 17 [LOW] 39% 57 4 
27-29 Aug 17 43% 54 3 
16-18 Jul 17 42% 53 6 



 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
23-25 Apr 17  44% 54 3 
12-14 Mar 17 41% 56 3 

 
Health care 

6-9 Dec 20 41% 53 6 
7-10 Sep 20 [HIGH] 45% 53 3 
9-12 Aug 20 40% 53 7 
13-16 Jun 20 39% 53 8 
23-26 Feb 20 38% 53 9 
19-22 Jan 20 38% 54 7 
27-30 Oct 19 35% 53 12 
15-17 Sep 19 34% 56 10 
21-23 Jul 19 38% 51 11 
11-14 May 19 36% 55 9 
17-20 Mar 19 37% 52 11 
9-11 Dec 18 33% 56 11 
13-16 Oct 18 37% 53 9 
16-19 Sep 18 38% 52 10 
19-21 Aug 18 36% 55 9 
21-23 Jan 18  40% 51 8 
22-24 Oct 17 33% 60 7 
24-26 Sep 17 35% 58 7 
27-29 Aug 17 34% 60 6 
16-18 Jul 17 [LOW] 32% 59 9 
25-27 Jun 17 36% 55 9 
23-25 Apr 17 35% 56 9 
12-14 Mar 17 35% 55 10 

 
Question 6 is for future release.  
  



7.-8. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and groups. Please tell me whether 
 you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard 
 of one please just say so.  [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly 
 (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Summary Table Among Registered Voters 
 ----------Favorable---------- -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t 

say) 
Never 

heard of  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 
Mike Pence 49% 29 20 48 17 31 2 1 
Donald Trump 45% 29 16 54 12 42 1 - 
 

 Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say) Never heard of 
Mike Pence  

6-9 Dec 20 49% 48 2 1 
3-6 Oct 20 47% 48 4 1 
7-10 Sep 20 48% 49 2 1 
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2 
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3 
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3 
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4 
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4 
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4 
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5 
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5 
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8 
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7 
22-25 Oct 16 [HIGH] 51% 34 7 8 
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9 
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11 
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16 
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 [LOW] 35% 30 15 21 

 
  



 Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say) Never heard of 
Donald Trump 

6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1 - 
27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1 * 
3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1 * 
7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 - 
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 - 
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 - 
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1 - 
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1 * 
4-7 Apr 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3 * 
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 - 
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 - 
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 - 
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2 - 
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3 * 
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2 * 
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 - 
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 - 
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3 - 
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2 * 
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1 * 
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 - 
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3 - 
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2 * 
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2 * 
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1 - 
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2 * 
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2 * 
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 - 
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 * 
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 * 
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 * 
22-25 Oct 16 41% 57 2 * 
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 * 
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 * 
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 - 
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 - 
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 * 
28-30 Aug 16  42% 56 1 1 
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 * 
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 * 
14-17 May 16  41% 56 3 * 
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 * 
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2 
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 - 



 Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say) Never heard of 
16-17 Jan 07 [LOW] 30% 53 16 1 
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2 

 
Questions 9-11 are for future release. 
 
12. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic 
 conditions today? 
 

 Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know) 
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1 
RECENT TREND 
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 * 
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2 
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1 
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1 
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1 
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1 
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1 
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1 
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2 
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1 
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1 
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2 
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2 
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1 
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1 
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3 
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2 
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2 
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2 
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 * 
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2 
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1 
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2 
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1 
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 * 
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 * 
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1 
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 * 
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1 
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1 
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 - 
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33 1 
10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 - 
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 - 



 Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know) 
9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1 
15-17 Jan 13 -% 9 40 51 1 
7-9 Oct 12 1% 15 42 42 1 
13-15 May 12 1% 10 43 45 - 
5-7 Dec 11 -% 5 28 66 - 
26-28 Jun 11 1% 6 35 59 - 
18-19 Jan 11 1% 7 40 51 1 
26-28 Oct 10 1% 8 35 55 1 
8-9 Jun 10 1% 6 44 49 1 
12-13 Jan 10 1% 7 39 52 1 
22-23 Apr 09 4% 8 30 57 1 
13-14 Jan 09 1% 4 20 74 1 
22-23 Sep 08 1% 5 29 65 1 

 
13. During the next year, do you think the economy will get better, get worse, or stay about 
 the same? 
 

 Get better Get worse 
Stay about 
the same (Don’t know) 

6-9 Dec 20 40% 35 19 6 
4-7 Apr 20 44% 35 16 6 
21-24 Mar 20 37% 40 16 7 
14-16 Apr 19 27% 25 42 6 
22-24 Apr 18 32% 27 37 4 
21-22 Aug 07 23% 32 38 6 

 
14. Are you and your family better off or worse off today than you were four years ago, or 
 about the same? 
 

 Better Worse Same (Don’t know)  
6-9 Dec 20 33% 30 36 1  
12-15 Jul 20 26% 28 45 1  
21-24 Mar 20 33% 29 37 1  
23-26 Feb 20 35% 24 40 *  
8-11 Dec 19 34% 23 41 1  
 
For reference: Thinking about your situation today compared to what it was four years ago, are you better 
off than you were four years ago, or not? 
 Yes I am No I’m not (Same-vol.) (Don't know)   
9-11 Sep 12 42% 43 14 1  
15-17 Jul 12 37% 48 13 1  

 
  



15. Do you think the country is better off or worse off today than it was four years ago, or 
 about the same? 
 

 Better Worse Same (Don’t know)  
6-9 Dec 20 32% 55 11 2  
 
For reference: Overall, do you think the country is better off or worse off today than it was a year ago? 
 Better Worse (Same) (Don’t know)  
20-22 Jan 19 34% 50 14 2  
21-23 Jan 18 40% 46 11 3  
12-13 Jan 10 45% 39 13 3  
27-28 Oct 09 42% 43 14 2  
24-25 Jan 06 32% 48 15 5  
 
For reference: Do you think the country is better off or worse off today than before Barack Obama was 
elected president? 
 Better off Worse off (Same) (Don’t know)  
15-18 Jan 17 55% 38 5 2  
12-14 Oct 14 39% 49 9 3  
 
For reference: Do you think the country is better off or worse off today than before Barack Obama was 
elected president, or is there not really much of a difference? 
 Better off Worse off No difference (Don’t know)  
10-11 Aug 10 30% 38 30 2  
 
For reference: Do you think the country is better off than it was five years ago, or not? 
 Yes it is No it isn’t (Same) (Don’t know)  
2-4 Mar 14 34% 60 5 1  
 
For reference: Thinking about the country today compared to what it was four years ago, do you think the 
country is better off than it was four years ago, or not? 
9-11 Sep 12 45% 49 3 3  

 
Question 16 is for future release. 
 
  



17. How do you think history will remember Trump’s presidency?  Will he be remembered 
 as: SCALE: 1. One of the country’s greatest presidents   2. An above average president   
 3. An average president    4. A below average president   5. One of the country’s worst 
 presidents   6. (Don’t know) 
 

 
One of 
greatest 

Above 
average Average 

Below 
average 

One of 
worst 

(Don’t 
know) 

6-9 Dec 20 22% 16 10 8 42 2 
 
For reference: What are your expectations for Donald Trump’s presidency? Do you think he will be: 
11-13 Dec 16 11% 25 16 12 31 4 
 
For reference: What are your expectations for Barack Obama's presidency?  Do you think he will be: 

 
One of 

greatest 
A great 

president Average 
Below 

average 
One of 
worst 

(Don’t 
know)  

14-16 Dec 13 6% 16 33 16 28 1  

 
One of 

greatest 
A good 

president Average 
Below 

average 
One of 
worst 

(Don’t 
know)  

9-11 Dec 12 12% 29 19 14 23 1  
14-15 Dec 10 5% 24 33 19 15 3  
8-9 Dec 09 13% 30 24 12 16 5  
9-10 Dec 08 19% 43 23 5 6 4  

 
Questions 18-24 and 26-30 are for future release. 
 
25. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following have responded to the 
 coronavirus pandemic? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly 
 (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE] 
 March 2020 wording: “...coronavirus outbreak” 
 

 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 

 
President Donald Trump 

6-9 Dec 20 44% 27 16 55 12 43 1 
7-10 Sep 20 46% 28 18 53 10 43 1 
9-12 Aug 20 44% 22 22 54 10 44 2 
12-15 Jul 20 43% 25 18 56 10 45 2 
13-16 Jun 20 44% 25 19 55 13 42 1 
17-20 May 20 43% 26 17 55 11 43 2 
4-7 Apr 20 51% 29 21 48 12 36 1 
21-24 Mar 20 51% 31 20 46 11 36 3 

 
  



Moving on … 
31. Do you believe the presidential election was stolen from Donald Trump, or not? 
 

 Yes No (Don’t know) 
6-9 Dec 20 36% 58 6 

 
32. By contesting the election results in various states, do you think Donald Trump is 
 strengthening or weakening American democracy? 
 

 Strengthening Weakening (Don’t know) 
6-9 Dec 20 36% 56 8 

 
 
Questions 33-44 are for future release. 
 
45. Would you like to see Donald Trump run for president again in 2024, or not? 
 

 
Yes,  

run again No (Don’t know) 
6-9 Dec 20 37% 57 6 

 
 
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION 

 --------Democrat-------- --------Republican-------- Independent /  
 TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other 
6-9 Dec 20 47% 42 5 41 35 6 12 
27-29 Oct 20 47% 40 7 42 35 7 11 
3-6 Oct 20 49% 42 7 41 36 5 10 
7-10 Sep 20 49% 41 8 46 38 8 5 
9-12 Aug 20 46% 41 5 43 38 5 11 
12-15 Jul 20 46% 40 6 42 36 6 12 
13-16 Jun 20 47% 39 8 41 34 7 13 
17-20 May 20 45% 39 6 42 36 6 13 
4-7 Apr 20 44% 38 6 44 39 5 12 
21-24 Mar 20 49% 42 7 40 34 6 11 
23-26 Feb 20 50% 44 6 41 36 5 9 
19-22 Jan 20 48% 42 6 42 37 5 10 

  



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups 
 
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & 
Company Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline and cellphone) with live 
interviewers December 6-9, 2020 among a random national sample of 1,007 registered voters.  
Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 3 percentage 
points.   
 
Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors: 
 

 

All 
Registered Voters 

Q28  
No Vaccine 

Q30  
U.S. Overreacted 

Overall +/- 3% +/- 6% +/- 7% 
Men +/- 4% +/- 9% +/- 8.5% 
Women +/- 4% +/- 8% N/A 
White +/- 3.5% +/- 7% +/- 7.5% 
Black +/- 9.5% N/A N/A 
Hispanic +/- 8.5% N/A N/A 
Nonwhite +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
White Men +/- 5% N/A +/- 9% 
White Women +/- 5% +/- 9.5% N/A 
Nonwhite Men +/- 9.5% N/A N/A 
Nonwhite Women +/- 8.5% N/A N/A 
Under Age 45 +/- 5% +/- 9% +/- 9.5% 
Age 45+ +/- 4% +/- 8% N/A 
Under Age 35 +/- 6% N/A N/A 
Age 65+ +/- 6% N/A N/A 
Income Under $50k +/- 5% +/- 8% N/A 
Income $50k+ +/- 4% +/- 9% +/- 9% 
Democrats +/- 4.5% N/A N/A 
Republicans +/- 4.5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5% 
Independents +/- 9% N/A N/A 
Democratic Men +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
Democratic Women +/- 6% N/A N/A 
Republican Men +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
Republican Women +/- 7% N/A N/A 
Liberals +/- 5% N/A N/A 
Moderates +/- 7% N/A N/A 
Conservatives +/- 4.5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5% 
Biden Voters +/- 4% N/A N/A 
Trump Voters +/- 5% +/- 7.5% +/- 8% 
White College Degree +/- 5% N/A N/A 
White No Degree +/- 5% +/- 8.5% N/A 
White Degree Men +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
White No Degree Men +/- 7% N/A N/A 
White Degree Women +/- 8% N/A N/A 
White No Degree Women +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
White Evangelicals +/- 5.5% N/A N/A 
Urban +/- 5.5% N/A N/A 
Suburban +/- 5% +/- 9.5% N/A 
Rural +/- 5.5% N/A N/A 
Suburban Women +/- 6.5% N/A N/A 
Rural Whites +/- 6% N/A N/A 

 



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Approve                      47%   52%    42%    54%    13%    41%    29%    58%    50%    37%    24%     46%   47%     44%   42% 
Disapprove                   52%   47%    56%    45%    83%    58%    69%    42%    47%    61%    75%     51%   52%     54%   56% 
(Don't know)                  2%    1%     2%     1%     4%     1%     2%     1%     2%     2%     2%      2%    1%      2%    2% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Approve                      47%    45%    47%   15%   86%   37%   25%     7%   86%    86%   16%   38%   75%     12%     96% 
Disapprove                   52%    53%    51%   84%   13%   55%   75%    92%   13%    13%   84%   56%   24%     86%      3% 
(Don't know)                  2%     2%     1%    1%    1%    8%    *%     1%    1%     1%    *%    6%    1%      1%      1% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Approve                      47%      46%     60%     52%       64%     38%       57%      71%    40%    45%    55%    40%     59% 
Disapprove                   52%      52%     39%     47%       35%     59%       41%      28%    58%    54%    43%    59%     39% 
(Don't know)                  2%       1%      2%      *%        1%      2%        2%       1%     2%     1%     2%     1%      2% 
 
 
1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly 
(approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Strongly approve             30%   32%    27%    37%     5%    20%    11%    38%    35%    14%    10%     26%   33%     23%   33% 
Somewhat approve             17%   20%    15%    17%     8%    21%    18%    19%    15%    23%    14%     21%   14%     21%   10% 
Somewhat disapprove           8%   10%     6%     8%    11%     5%     7%    10%     6%     9%     6%     11%    5%      8%    5% 
Strongly disapprove          44%   37%    51%    37%    73%    53%    61%    32%    42%    52%    69%     41%   47%     46%   51% 
(Don't know)                  2%    1%     2%     1%     4%     1%     2%     1%     2%     2%     2%      2%    1%      2%    2% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Strongly approve             30%    29%    30%    6%   60%   16%   11%     3%   59%    62%    8%   18%   52%      5%     68% 
Somewhat approve             17%    16%    18%    9%   26%   21%   14%     4%   27%    24%    8%   19%   23%      8%     28% 
Somewhat disapprove           8%     8%     7%    7%    5%   17%   10%     5%    6%     5%    7%   13%    6%     10%      2% 
Strongly disapprove          44%    45%    44%   77%    8%   38%   65%    87%    8%     9%   77%   43%   18%     77%      1% 
(Don't know)                  2%     2%     1%    1%    1%    8%    *%     1%    1%     1%    *%    6%    1%      1%      1% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Strongly approve             30%      31%     41%     34%       43%     27%       39%      53%    25%    27%    36%    24%     41% 
Somewhat approve             17%      15%     19%     18%       21%     11%       17%      18%    16%    17%    18%    16%     18% 
Somewhat disapprove           8%      10%      6%     13%        6%      6%        5%       8%     9%     7%     7%     7%      7% 
Strongly disapprove          44%      42%     33%     34%       29%     54%       36%      20%    49%    47%    36%    52%     32% 
(Don't know)                  2%       1%      2%      *%        1%      2%        2%       1%     2%     1%     2%     1%      2% 
 
 
2. Economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Approve                      52%   58%    46%    60%    18%    44%    33%    63%    56%    44%    25%     49%   54%     44%   52% 
Disapprove                   45%   39%    50%    37%    74%    53%    62%    35%    40%    50%    72%     46%   43%     50%   46% 
(Don't know)                  4%    3%     4%     3%     8%     2%     5%     2%     4%     7%     3%      5%    2%      6%    2% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Approve                      52%    49%    54%   21%   89%   45%   31%    13%   89%    89%   22%   45%   79%     21%     95% 
Disapprove                   45%    48%    42%   77%    9%   42%   66%    85%    9%     8%   76%   46%   19%     75%      3% 
(Don't know)                  4%     3%     4%    2%    2%   13%    3%     2%    1%     3%    2%   10%    2%      4%      2% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Approve                      52%      55%     63%     61%       65%     46%       62%      75%    46%    49%    60%    45%     65% 
Disapprove                   45%      42%     34%     36%       33%     49%       34%      23%    50%    47%    38%    51%     32% 
(Don't know)                  4%       3%      3%      3%        1%      4%        4%       2%     4%     4%     3%     4%      3% 



3. Immigration: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Approve                      43%   47%    39%    51%    14%    32%    20%    56%    47%    20%    20%     40%   44%     35%   43% 
Disapprove                   53%   49%    56%    44%    79%    66%    75%    41%    48%    75%    76%     53%   53%     58%   56% 
(Don't know)                  4%    4%     5%     4%     7%     2%     4%     4%     5%     5%     4%      6%    3%      7%    1% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Approve                      43%    41%    43%   11%   80%   39%   17%     6%   79%    80%   12%   34%   71%      9%     89% 
Disapprove                   53%    53%    54%   85%   17%   52%   79%    91%   17%    16%   85%   59%   25%     87%      8% 
(Don't know)                  4%     6%     3%    4%    4%    9%    4%     3%    4%     4%    3%    7%    4%      4%      3% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Approve                      43%      43%     57%     48%       64%     37%       53%      65%    36%    41%    49%    37%     56% 
Disapprove                   53%      54%     37%     49%       32%     60%       41%      30%    60%    56%    45%    59%     38% 
(Don't know)                  4%       3%      6%      3%        4%      2%        7%       5%     4%     3%     6%     4%      6% 
 
 
4. Foreign policy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Approve                      45%   52%    39%    52%    14%    34%    27%    57%    48%    37%    18%     44%   45%     41%   42% 
Disapprove                   50%   45%    55%    43%    77%    59%    66%    41%    45%    55%    74%     49%   50%     52%   54% 
(Don't know)                  5%    4%     7%     4%     9%     7%     7%     2%     6%     7%     7%      7%    4%      6%    4% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Approve                      45%    45%    45%   15%   82%   36%   26%     6%   82%    81%   16%   37%   71%     12%     91% 
Disapprove                   50%    50%    50%   82%   14%   48%   70%    92%   16%    11%   81%   52%   24%     83%      4% 
(Don't know)                  5%     5%     5%    3%    5%   16%    4%     2%    2%     8%    3%   11%    5%      4%      5% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Approve                      45%      47%     56%     53%       61%     40%       53%      68%    40%    42%    53%    37%     57% 
Disapprove                   50%      51%     38%     47%       36%     56%       39%      30%    56%    53%    41%    56%     38% 
(Don't know)                  5%       2%      6%      1%        4%      4%        8%       2%     4%     5%     5%     7%      6% 
 
 
5. Health care: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Approve                      41%   45%    38%    48%    17%    33%    25%    50%    46%    27%    23%     43%   40%     41%   37% 
Disapprove                   53%   50%    56%    46%    80%    64%    72%    44%    47%    67%    76%     51%   55%     53%   57% 
(Don't know)                  6%    6%     6%     7%     3%     3%     3%     6%     7%     6%     1%      6%    5%      6%    6% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Approve                      41%    40%    42%   15%   74%   32%   23%     8%   70%    78%   13%   36%   66%     12%     82% 
Disapprove                   53%    54%    53%   82%   20%   54%   73%    90%   23%    16%   84%   53%   28%     84%     11% 
(Don't know)                  6%     6%     5%    3%    6%   14%    3%     2%    7%     6%    3%   11%    6%      4%      7% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Approve                      41%      43%     52%     46%       55%     38%       49%      65%    36%    38%    50%    36%     51% 
Disapprove                   53%      52%     40%     48%       40%     58%       41%      29%    60%    56%    44%    59%     41% 
(Don't know)                  6%       5%      8%      6%        5%      3%       10%       7%     4%     5%     7%     5%      8% 
 
 
  



7. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that 
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]  
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Strongly favorable           29%   31%    28%    36%     4%    23%    12%    36%    36%    16%     9%     24%   33%     23%   34% 
Somewhat favorable           16%   19%    13%    18%     6%    15%    12%    23%    14%    12%    12%     19%   14%     17%   10% 
Somewhat unfavorable         12%   16%     9%    10%    14%    11%    17%    12%     8%    25%    10%     17%    8%     14%    6% 
Strongly unfavorable         42%   33%    50%    36%    71%    51%    58%    29%    42%    45%    67%     39%   44%     44%   51% 
(Can't say)                   1%    1%     *%     *%     4%      -     2%     1%      -     2%     2%      1%    1%      1%     - 
Never heard of                 -     -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -      -       -     -       -     - 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              45%   50%    41%    54%    11%    38%    24%    58%    50%    28%    21%     43%   47%     40%   44% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            54%   48%    59%    46%    86%    62%    74%    41%    50%    71%    77%     56%   53%     59%   56% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Strongly favorable           29%    30%    29%    4%   62%   17%    6%     2%   61%    64%    6%   19%   52%      3%     69% 
Somewhat favorable           16%    12%    18%    8%   24%   21%   13%     5%   25%    22%   10%   18%   20%      7%     27% 
Somewhat unfavorable         12%    12%    12%   15%    6%   22%   23%     8%    7%     5%    9%   22%   10%     17%      3% 
Strongly unfavorable         42%    45%    40%   72%    8%   39%   57%    85%    6%    10%   75%   39%   17%     73%      *% 
(Can't say)                   1%     1%     1%    1%    1%    2%    1%     1%    1%      -    1%    1%    1%      1%      *% 
Never heard of                 -      -      -     -     -     -     -      -     -      -     -     -     -       -       - 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              45%    42%    47%   12%   86%   38%   19%     6%   86%    85%   16%   37%   72%      9%     96% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            54%    57%    52%   87%   14%   61%   80%    93%   13%    15%   84%   61%   27%     90%      3% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Strongly favorable           29%      27%     42%     28%       44%     27%       41%      51%    23%    28%    36%    25%     42% 
Somewhat favorable           16%      20%     17%     25%       19%     12%       15%      19%    20%    15%    14%    15%     16% 
Somewhat unfavorable         12%      13%      8%     16%        8%      9%        7%      12%    12%    12%    12%    10%     10% 
Strongly unfavorable         42%      40%     33%     30%       28%     53%       36%      18%    45%    44%    37%    50%     33% 
(Can't say)                   1%       *%      *%      1%        1%       -         -       1%     1%     *%     1%      -       - 
Never heard of                 -        -       -       -         -       -         -        -      -      -      -      -       - 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              45%      47%     59%     53%       63%     38%       56%      70%    42%    43%    51%    39%     58% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            54%      53%     40%     46%       36%     62%       44%      29%    56%    56%    49%    61%     42% 
 
 
8. Mike Pence: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that 
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]  
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Strongly favorable           29%   31%    27%    36%     8%    17%    11%    38%    33%     8%    14%     22%   33%     19%   34% 
Somewhat favorable           20%   24%    17%    20%    17%    17%    20%    23%    18%    28%    15%     23%   17%     20%   12% 
Somewhat unfavorable         17%   19%    16%    15%    22%    22%    22%    16%    14%    25%    20%     20%   15%     19%   14% 
Strongly unfavorable         31%   24%    37%    27%    46%    42%    42%    20%    33%    37%    46%     29%   32%     37%   37% 
(Can't say)                   2%    2%     3%     2%     5%     1%     3%     2%     2%     2%     3%      3%    2%      3%    2% 
Never heard of                1%    1%     1%     1%     2%     2%     2%     1%     *%     1%     2%      1%    1%      2%    1% 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              49%   54%    44%    56%    25%    34%    32%    61%    51%    36%    28%     46%   51%     38%   46% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            48%   43%    53%    41%    68%    64%    64%    36%    46%    62%    66%     50%   47%     56%   51% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Strongly favorable           29%    27%    29%    7%   58%   14%   10%     4%   56%    61%    7%   14%   52%      6%     63% 
Somewhat favorable           20%    18%    22%   14%   27%   20%   22%     8%   27%    26%   13%   24%   23%     14%     27% 
Somewhat unfavorable         17%    18%    17%   20%    7%   38%   23%    18%    9%     6%   16%   30%   13%     23%      7% 
Strongly unfavorable         31%    33%    29%   57%    5%   18%   43%    68%    6%     4%   62%   23%   10%     53%      2% 
(Can't say)                   2%     3%     2%    2%    2%    8%    1%     2%    1%     2%    2%    7%    1%      2%      1% 
Never heard of                1%     1%     1%    1%    1%    2%    1%     1%    1%     *%    *%    2%    1%      1%      1% 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              49%    45%    51%   21%   85%   34%   32%    11%   83%    87%   21%   38%   75%     20%     90% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            48%    51%    46%   77%   13%   57%   65%    86%   15%    10%   77%   53%   23%     76%      9% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Strongly favorable           29%      29%     41%     33%       44%     24%       39%      51%    21%    29%    34%    29%     39% 
Somewhat favorable           20%      26%     16%     29%       16%     21%       16%      26%    26%    17%    20%    14%     19% 
Somewhat unfavorable         17%      16%     14%     19%       13%     11%       15%      11%    17%    17%    17%    14%     15% 
Strongly unfavorable         31%      27%     26%     16%       24%     42%       28%      10%    33%    34%    26%    39%     23% 
(Can't say)                   2%       2%      2%      2%        1%      2%        3%       2%     2%     3%     2%     4%      2% 
Never heard of                1%       *%      1%      1%        2%       -        *%       *%     1%     1%     1%     *%      1% 
TOTAL FAVORABLE              49%      55%     57%     62%       60%     45%       54%      76%    47%    46%    54%    42%     58% 
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE            48%      43%     40%     35%       37%     53%       43%      22%    50%    51%    43%    53%     39% 
 



12. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Excellent                    11%   17%     6%    12%     4%    17%    10%    19%     5%    13%     8%     15%    9%      9%    8% 
Good                         22%   24%    20%    26%    14%    15%    13%    27%    25%    16%    11%     21%   23%     16%   22% 
Only fair                    32%   28%    36%    34%    31%    25%    27%    29%    38%    25%    29%     30%   33%     32%   33% 
Poor                         34%   30%    38%    28%    50%    40%    48%    25%    31%    45%    51%     33%   35%     41%   37% 
(Don't know)                  1%    1%     1%     1%     1%     2%     1%     1%     *%     2%     1%      1%    1%      2%    1% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Excellent                    11%     7%    14%    9%   14%    8%   17%     3%   20%     9%    9%    6%   15%      9%     16% 
Good                         22%    17%    25%   12%   36%   11%   16%     9%   35%    38%   11%   16%   33%     13%     35% 
Only fair                    32%    31%    33%   33%   30%   34%   29%    36%   26%    34%   33%   36%   29%     33%     30% 
Poor                         34%    44%    27%   45%   19%   44%   37%    51%   19%    18%   46%   39%   22%     44%     18% 
(Don't know)                  1%     1%     1%    1%    *%    3%    1%     1%     -     1%    1%    2%    *%      1%      1% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Excellent                    11%      17%      8%     26%       12%      5%        5%      18%    18%    10%     9%     5%      9% 
Good                         22%      27%     24%     32%       21%     21%       27%      36%    19%    23%    22%    22%     25% 
Only fair                    32%      33%     34%     26%       32%     42%       36%      28%    23%    35%    35%    38%     38% 
Poor                         34%      22%     33%     16%       34%     31%       32%      19%    39%    32%    33%    34%     28% 
(Don't know)                  1%       *%      1%      *%        1%      *%        *%       *%     1%     1%     *%     1%       - 
 
 
13. During the next year, do you think the economy will get better, get worse, or stay about the same? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Get better                   40%   47%    34%    39%    46%    46%    44%    48%    31%    46%    42%     44%   37%     37%   38% 
Get worse                    35%   33%    36%    34%    28%    34%    35%    31%    38%    38%    33%     35%   34%     37%   33% 
Stay about the same          19%   16%    21%    20%    22%    16%    17%    18%    22%    12%    21%     16%   21%     19%   21% 
(Don't know)                  6%    4%     9%     7%     5%     4%     4%     3%     9%     3%     4%      5%    8%      7%    8% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Get better                   40%    35%    45%   51%   31%   28%   58%    45%   39%    23%   53%   29%   35%     53%     25% 
Get worse                    35%    38%    33%   26%   45%   35%   24%    27%   42%    47%   24%   40%   41%     24%     47% 
Stay about the same          19%    20%    18%   19%   17%   26%   15%    23%   15%    19%   19%   24%   17%     20%     18% 
(Don't know)                  6%     7%     4%    4%    8%   11%    3%     5%    4%    11%    4%    7%    7%      3%      9% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Get better                   40%      53%     29%     63%       31%     38%       27%      41%    54%    38%    32%    31%     31% 
Get worse                    35%      27%     40%     22%       40%     33%       40%      34%    26%    36%    38%    39%     38% 
Stay about the same          19%      17%     22%     13%       24%     23%       21%      19%    17%    19%    20%    23%     22% 
(Don't know)                  6%       3%      9%      2%        5%      6%       11%       7%     3%     6%     9%     8%      9% 
 
 
14. Are you and your family better off or worse off today than you were four years ago, or about the same? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Better                       33%   40%    27%    37%    25%    28%    24%    46%    29%    26%    22%     39%   29%     35%   24% 
Worse                        30%   30%    30%    26%    34%    32%    37%    25%    28%    44%    33%     34%   26%     38%   21% 
About the same               36%   29%    42%    36%    38%    38%    36%    28%    42%    29%    42%     25%   44%     26%   54% 
(Don't know)                  1%    1%     2%     1%     2%     3%     2%     1%     1%     2%     3%      1%    1%      2%    1% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Better                       33%    20%    42%   23%   47%   25%   32%    15%   51%    44%   23%   22%   46%     24%     48% 
Worse                        30%    42%    21%   38%   19%   32%   40%    37%   19%    19%   38%   34%   21%     34%     21% 
About the same               36%    36%    36%   38%   32%   42%   27%    48%   28%    35%   38%   42%   32%     40%     30% 
(Don't know)                  1%     2%     1%    1%    2%    1%    1%     1%    1%     3%    1%    2%    1%      1%      1% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Better                       33%      47%     30%     59%       31%     30%       28%      48%    37%    31%    32%    28%     35% 
Worse                        30%      17%     33%     16%       34%     18%       33%      19%    34%    26%    31%    23%     27% 
About the same               36%      35%     36%     24%       33%     50%       38%      31%    28%    41%    36%    47%     38% 
(Don't know)                  1%       1%      1%      *%        1%      1%        1%       1%     1%     2%     1%     2%      1% 



15. Do you think the country is better off or worse off today than it was four years ago, or about the same? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Better                       32%   39%    25%    37%    15%    27%    19%    44%    31%    24%    15%     35%   30%     25%   27% 
Worse                        55%   49%    61%    49%    77%    58%    71%    42%    55%    68%    73%     52%   57%     59%   61% 
About the same               11%   11%    11%    12%     9%    12%     9%    12%    12%     8%    10%     11%   11%     13%   11% 
(Don't know)                  2%    1%     2%     2%      -     3%     1%     2%     2%     1%     2%      2%    2%      3%    1% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Better                       32%    24%    37%   17%   52%   20%   28%     8%   55%    50%   18%   19%   48%     16%     56% 
Worse                        55%    62%    51%   74%   32%   59%   63%    84%   31%    33%   76%   63%   36%     74%     27% 
About the same               11%    11%    11%    8%   13%   17%    9%     7%   12%    14%    6%   14%   14%      9%     13% 
(Don't know)                  2%     3%     1%    1%    3%    4%    *%     1%    3%     3%    *%    3%    3%      1%      3% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Better                       32%      40%     35%     53%       35%     23%       35%      55%    35%    29%    33%    24%     37% 
Worse                        55%      46%     51%     36%       49%     60%       52%      30%    54%    57%    54%    60%     49% 
About the same               11%      12%     12%     11%       13%     13%       11%      13%    10%    11%    12%    12%     13% 
(Don't know)                  2%       2%      2%      *%        3%      4%        2%       2%     1%     3%     1%     4%      1% 
 
17. How do you think history will remember Trump's presidency? Will he be remembered as:  
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
One of the country's         22%   24%    20%    27%     2%    14%     7%    29%    26%     9%     6%     19%   24%     14%   23% 
greatest presidents       
An above average             16%   20%    12%    16%    12%    11%    16%    18%    13%    25%     8%     17%   15%     17%   12% 
president                 
An average president         10%   13%     8%    12%     9%     7%     7%    14%    10%    10%     5%     14%    8%     15%    6% 
A below average               8%    8%     7%     6%    14%    16%    14%     7%     5%    14%    13%     11%    5%     11%    6% 
president                 
One of the country's         42%   33%    50%    37%    59%    48%    53%    30%    44%    41%    63%     36%   47%     40%   51% 
worst presidents          
(Don't know)                  2%    2%     2%     2%     3%     4%     3%     2%     2%     1%     4%      3%    1%      3%    1% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
One of the country's         22%    20%    23%    5%   44%   11%    9%     1%   42%    46%    7%   12%   38%      5%     49% 
greatest presidents       
An above average             16%    16%    15%    8%   24%   15%   16%     2%   25%    23%    8%   12%   23%      6%     28% 
president                 
An average president         10%     9%    11%    7%   13%   16%   10%     4%   16%    10%    6%   16%   12%      7%     13% 
A below average               8%     9%     8%   11%    5%    8%   12%     9%    3%     6%    8%   11%    7%     10%      4% 
president                 
One of the country's         42%    44%    41%   69%   11%   45%   52%    83%   11%    10%   70%   45%   18%     71%      3% 
worst presidents          
(Don't know)                  2%     2%     2%    1%    3%    6%    1%     *%    2%     4%    *%    5%    3%      1%      4% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
One of the country's         22%      26%     28%     29%       29%     22%       28%      36%    21%    21%    24%    19%     27% 
greatest presidents       
An above average             16%      14%     18%     16%       20%     10%       16%      23%    14%    15%    18%    11%     16% 
president                 
An average president         10%      12%     12%     15%       13%      8%       11%      14%    11%     8%    13%     8%     14% 
A below average               8%       8%      5%      8%        5%      6%        5%       7%     9%     7%     9%     7%      6% 
president                 
One of the country's         42%      40%     35%     32%       29%     52%       40%      19%    43%    47%    36%    51%     34% 
worst presidents          
(Don't know)                  2%       1%      3%       -        4%      2%        2%       1%     2%     3%     2%     3%      2% 
 
  



25. President Donald Trump: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following have responded to the coronavirus pandemic? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Strongly approve             27%   30%    25%    31%    12%    21%    18%    32%    31%    23%    13%     28%   27%     28%   24% 
Somewhat approve             16%   19%    14%    19%     3%    15%     8%    22%    16%     9%     8%     17%   15%     14%   13% 
Somewhat disapprove          12%   16%     9%    11%    15%    10%    16%    15%     7%    18%    15%     15%   10%     13%    9% 
Strongly disapprove          43%   34%    50%    37%    68%    53%    57%    29%    44%    50%    62%     37%   47%     43%   54% 
(Don't know)                  1%    1%     2%     2%     1%     1%     1%     1%     2%      -     2%      2%    1%      2%     - 
TOTAL APPROVE                44%   49%    39%    51%    16%    36%    26%    55%    47%    32%    21%     45%   42%     42%   37% 
TOTAL DISAPPROVE             55%   50%    59%    48%    83%    63%    73%    44%    51%    68%    77%     53%   57%     56%   63% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Strongly approve             27%    31%    25%    8%   53%   17%   14%     3%   51%    55%    8%   19%   46%      6%     59% 
Somewhat approve             16%    14%    18%    8%   26%   17%   12%     4%   27%    24%    7%   17%   23%      7%     28% 
Somewhat disapprove          12%    11%    14%   13%    9%   20%   18%     9%   12%     7%   11%   18%   11%     14%      9% 
Strongly disapprove          43%    44%    42%   70%   12%   40%   56%    82%   10%    14%   73%   42%   19%     72%      3% 
(Don't know)                  1%     1%     1%    1%    *%    6%    *%     1%     -     1%    1%    4%    1%      1%      1% 
TOTAL APPROVE                44%    45%    43%   16%   78%   34%   26%     8%   78%    79%   15%   36%   69%     13%     87% 
TOTAL DISAPPROVE             55%    55%    56%   83%   21%   60%   74%    91%   22%    20%   84%   60%   30%     86%     12% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Strongly approve             27%      24%     37%     27%       38%     20%       37%      44%    23%    26%    33%    23%     34% 
Somewhat approve             16%      20%     19%     23%       22%     16%       17%      24%    19%    15%    15%    15%     18% 
Somewhat disapprove          12%      14%      9%     19%       11%      7%        7%      10%    13%    14%    10%    13%      9% 
Strongly disapprove          43%      41%     34%     30%       28%     56%       38%      21%    44%    43%    40%    48%     37% 
(Don't know)                  1%       1%      2%      2%        1%      1%        3%       1%     *%     1%     2%     1%      2% 
TOTAL APPROVE                44%      44%     56%     49%       60%     36%       53%      68%    42%    41%    48%    38%     52% 
TOTAL DISAPPROVE             55%      55%     42%     49%       39%     63%       44%      31%    58%    57%    50%    61%     46% 
 
 
31. Do you believe the presidential election was stolen from Donald Trump, or not? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Yes                          36%   39%    33%    42%     9%    28%    19%    43%    42%    26%    14%     36%   36%     32%   35% 
No                           58%   53%    62%    52%    87%    65%    74%    49%    54%    65%    80%     58%   58%     62%   61% 
(Don't know)                  6%    8%     5%     6%     4%     7%     7%     7%     4%     9%     5%      7%    6%      6%    4% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Yes                          36%    35%    36%   10%   68%   26%   18%     3%   64%    73%   10%   26%   61%      8%     77% 
No                           58%    60%    57%   89%   21%   65%   80%    96%   22%    19%   86%   67%   32%     91%     11% 
(Don't know)                  6%     5%     7%    2%   11%    9%    2%     1%   14%     8%    4%    8%    8%      1%     12% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Yes                          36%      36%     48%     38%       49%     33%       47%      56%    27%    35%    43%    33%     47% 
No                           58%      61%     45%     58%       40%     64%       48%      38%    64%    59%    52%    62%     48% 
(Don't know)                  6%       4%      7%      4%       11%      3%        5%       7%     9%     6%     5%     4%      6% 
 
 
  



32. By contesting the election results in various states, do you think Donald Trump is strengthening or weakening American democracy? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Strengthening                36%   41%    31%    42%    13%    30%    21%    45%    38%    29%    16%     37%   35%     31%   32% 
Weakening                    56%   51%    60%    50%    80%    62%    72%    46%    53%    66%    77%     55%   57%     60%   60% 
(Don't know)                  8%    8%     9%     9%     7%     8%     7%     9%     9%     6%     8%      9%    8%      9%    7% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Strengthening                36%    33%    39%   12%   66%   28%   20%     5%   66%    66%   15%   25%   58%     11%     73% 
Weakening                    56%    59%    54%   84%   24%   56%   75%    91%   25%    23%   82%   59%   33%     85%     15% 
(Don't know)                  8%     9%     7%    5%   10%   16%    5%     4%    9%    11%    3%   15%    9%      4%     12% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Strengthening                36%      39%     44%     44%       47%     32%       42%      58%    35%    35%    38%    30%     42% 
Weakening                    56%      55%     45%     50%       42%     62%       47%      35%    58%    57%    52%    61%     47% 
(Don't know)                  8%       6%     11%      6%       12%      6%       11%       7%     7%     7%    11%     9%     11% 
 
 
45. Would you like to see Donald Trump run for president again in 2024, or not? 
 
                                                                                         Non-   Non-                              
                                                             Hisp-  Non-   White  White  White  White  Under   Age   Under   Age  
                           Total  Men   Women  White  Black  anic   White   Men   Women   Men   Women  Age 45  45+   Age 35  65+  
Yes, run again               37%   43%    32%    44%    12%    29%    20%    48%    40%    28%    15%     38%   37%     33%   35% 
No                           57%   52%    62%    50%    84%    65%    75%    46%    54%    68%    80%     57%   57%     60%   61% 
(Don't know)                  6%    5%     6%     6%     4%     7%     5%     6%     6%     4%     5%      5%    6%      7%    4% 
 
 
                                                                                                                             
                                  Under                            Dem    Dem   GOP    GOP                     Biden   Trump 
                           Total   $50k  $50k+   Dem   GOP   Ind   Men  Women   Men  Women   Lib   Mod  Cons  Voters  Voters 
Yes, run again               37%    37%    37%   10%   71%   27%   18%     4%   73%    70%   15%   29%   59%      9%     79% 
No                           57%    57%    58%   88%   21%   60%   79%    95%   21%    21%   84%   62%   33%     90%     12% 
(Don't know)                  6%     6%     5%    2%    8%   13%    2%     1%    6%    10%    1%    9%    8%      2%      9% 
 
 
                                    White   White   White  White No   White  White No                                 Sub-         
                                  College      No  Degree    Degree  Degree    Degree    White          Sub-         urban   Rural 
                           Total   Degree  Degree     Men       Men   Women     Women  Evangel  Urban  urban  Rural  Women  Whites 
Yes, run again               37%      36%     51%     42%       56%     28%       47%      60%    34%    36%    41%    30%     47% 
No                           57%      59%     43%     54%       38%     66%       47%      36%    59%    59%    53%    63%     47% 
(Don't know)                  6%       5%      6%      4%        7%      6%        6%       5%     6%     5%     5%     7%      6% 
 
 


